From: Foi Enquiries

To: Subject: FOI-17-0334 - Service 95 Date: 15 March 2017 11:50:58

Attachments: Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

Dear

Thank you for your information request of 24 February 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

I believe the bus service is known as service 95 and runs from ARI via Woodend hospital to the crematorium and back to ARI

I would appreciate it if the figures related to the most recent 12 months for which figures are readily available but ideally a weekly or monthly analysis for actual passenger numbers

### 1) How much does it cost the council to run the service?

2015/16 - £45,900 2016/17 - £46,800

## a) How much is actually expended on wages?

The service is contracted to a commercial provider who will pay wages and apportion a percentage to this from the contracted price the Council pays. Therefore, ACC is unable to provide you with this information as it is not held by ACC. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 17 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it.

## b) How much on bus maintenance?

This service is contracted to a commercial provider who will maintain the vehicle(s) and apportion a percentage to this from the contracted price the Council pays. Therefore, ACC is unable to provide you with this information as it is not held by ACC. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 17 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it.

#### c) How much on admin and other costs?

The service is contracted to a commercial provider who will deal with the administration of running the service and apportion a percentage to this from the contracted price the Council pays. As such, ACC is unable to provide you with this information as it is not held by ACC. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 17 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it.

ACC employees do handle contractual paperwork and invoicing but the volume of time to deal with this to apportion a cost is not recorded. Therefore, ACC is unable to provide you with this information as it is not held by ACC. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 17 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it.

# 2) What is the annual revenue generated by passenger fares?

Revenue generated from 1<sup>st</sup> April 2016 – 28<sup>th</sup> February 2017:

### £404.77

- On-bus revenue: £135.13

- Concession fare reimbursement: £269.64

## 3) How many passengers use the facilities on a daily/weekly/monthly basis?

Average passenger figures for period of 1<sup>st</sup> April 2017 – 28<sup>th</sup> February 2017.

Average daily patronage: 3.5
Average weekly patronage: 17.5
Average monthly patronage: 75.5

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Nicky Leiper Information Compliance Officer

### INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

ACC handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under FOISA.

Information Compliance Team
Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
Room 1-24
Town House
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

01224 523827/523602

Tel 03000 200 292

\*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan.

Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk